Public Document Pack

BlackpoolCouncil

26 September 2014
To:  Councillors Blackburn, Cain, Campbell, Collett, Cross, Jackson, Jones, Rowson, | Taylor
and Wright

The above members are requested to attend the:

EXECUTIVE

Monday, 6 October 2014 at 6.00 pm
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool

AGENDA

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in
doing so state:

(1) the type of interest concerned; and
(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

2 HEADSTART FUND (Pages 1-6)
3 CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT- FOUR STAR HOTEL PROJECT (Pages 7 - 14)

4 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 4 2014/2015 (Pages 15 - 20)

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:




For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory
Manager, Tel: (01253) 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.




Agenda Item 2

Report to: EXECUTIVE

Relevant Officer: Delyth Curtis, Director of Children’s Services

Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor I. Taylor, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services
Date of Meeting: 6" October 2014

HEADSTART BID

1.0 Purpose of the report:
1.1 To consider the budget implications for the Council concerning HeadStart.
2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To agree the in-kind budget commitments attached to this Project of £155,887 as
outlined in the financial considerations.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):
31 Agreement to budget commitments is required to move the project forward.
3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or NO

approved by the Council?

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved YES
budget?
33 Other alternative options to be considered:

To not agree budget commitments which will result in the project not taking place and the
desired outcomes not being realised.

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is:
‘Tackle child poverty, raise aspirations and improve educational achievement’
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5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

Background Information

HeadStart is a Big Lottery Fund (BLF) programme which forms part of the Fulfilling
Lives Initiative along with the Better Start and Complex Needs programmes.
HeadStart is aimed at increasing the resilience of young people aged 10-14 years with
the long term aim of reducing the number of young people who develop mental
health conditions. The programme focuses on four areas of a young person’s life,
their experiences in school, at home, in the community and their interaction with
digital technology. Big Lottery Fund identified 12 Local Authorities and encouraged
them to submit a stage 1 bid for £10,000 to support the development of the stage 2
bid, which accessed £500,000 over 18 months to deliver a pilot programme to
address HeadStart desired outcomes. Blackpool was successful in both these bids and
is currently implementing the delivery model. In total 10 of the 12 Local Authorities
were successful at stage 2 and stage 3 will provide £10m over five years for 5 of the
10 Local Authorities.

The Council is the lead organisation for the stage 2 HeadStart Programme and has
supported the development of a robust partnership with a range of relevant
organisations to lead the management and governance of the programme and
develop the stage 3 bid.

The delivery model for the project includes two clusters of schools, including one
secondary school and two to three primary schools in each cluster, Highfield
Humanities College and Marton and Roseacre Primary Sschools and Unity Academy
with Claremont Primary School and The Willows. The schools will be the primary
development points for the universal element of the programme with targeted
interventions also being delivered in the family home and in the community.

The project will aim to create a whole system change by developing a cohesive
emotional wellbeing strategy for young people, including the development of a single
point of access for both Tier 2 and Tier 3 mental health support. A strong emphasis of
the project will be in addressing attitudes to mental health, embracing the issue that
mental health is everyone’s health.

There is a robust commissioning process in place to identify a number of external
organisations that will provide a range of services including on line counselling, CBT
therapy, creative therapeutic programs, resilience programs, programs for families
affected by substance misuse, peer mentor training and training programs for the
workforce. HeadStart Advisors will support the delivery of the program in each
cluster and work in the family homes will be supported by family support workers.

Young People have been at the heart of the program development, with large scale
consultation taking place in addition to young people being involved in the co-
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5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

production of the bid. Moving forward, young people are fully embedded in the
ongoing evaluation and governance structures over the next 18 months and will
continue to shape and form the stage 3 bid.

The Partnership is made up of voluntary and community services, the Council, Public
Health, health providers and education including the Educational Psychology
Services. Governance will include operational and strategic forums that will
eventually be embedded in existing governance structures.

Big Lottery Fund has acknowledged the lack of evidence available both nationally and
internationally with regards to increasing the resilience of young people. The
guidance for the 18 month pilot is to take an action learning approach and combine
interventions with a strong evidence base alongside more creative and innovative
new approaches. Evidence from the 10 local authorities will be gathered to create an
evidence base that in the future can implemented on a wider scale. External
organisations will support the evaluation of interventions to ascertain which
interventions are achieving the desired outcomes.

Blackpool HeadStart Outcomes at the end of the project

. Young people increase their resilience

o The workforce feel confident to support young people with emotional well
being issues

J Young People who self-harm learn coping strategies to avoid attending
hospital

o Young people have a successful transition from primary school to secondary
school

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No
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511

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

11.0

111

List of Appendices:

None

Legal considerations:

As part of the bid submission, the parties agreed a draft Partnership Agreement to be
presented by the Council as part of the bid application. The Council’s Legal section is
advising on the final Partnership Agreement

Human Resources considerations:

None

Equalities considerations:

None

Financial considerations:

The HeadStart bid provides Big Lottery Grant funding to partners of £500,000 over
the next 18 months. However, partners are also expected to invest matched-funding
and Blackpool partners are proposing to contribute a further £279,416 (with the
Local Authority share being an in-kind contribution of £155,887) over the 18 month
project, bringing the total investment to £779,416.

Risk management considerations:

The Project will require local performance reporting arrangements and there is a full
plan for monitoring and learning. A Steering Group is established, chaired by the
Head of Early Help at Blackpool Council. This group will be responsible for monitoring
the bid finances and delivery programme. Blackpool Children and Young People’s
Partnership will play a key monitoring role on behalf of the Local Authority and the
Health and Wellbeing Board.

Ethical considerations:
The decision helps to deliver the Council’s vision namely “We will build a Blackpool
where aspiration and ambition are encouraged and supported. We will seek to

narrow the gap between the richest members of our society and the poorest and
deliver a sustainable and fairer community, of which our communities will be proud.”

Page 4



12.0

12.1

13.0

131

14.0

141

14.2

143

14.4

15.0

15.1

15.2

Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:

None

Background papers:

None

Key decision information:

Is this a key decision?

If so, Forward Plan reference number:

If a key decision, is the decision required in less than five days?

If yes, please describe the reason for urgency:

Call-in information:

Are there any grounds for urgency, which would cause this decision to
be exempt from the call-in process?

If yes, please give reason:

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC GOVERNANCE

16.0 Scrutiny Committee Chairman (where appropriate):

Date informed: N/A Date approved: N/A

17.0 Declarations of interest (if applicable):

17.1
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18.0

18.1

18.2

19.0

19.1

20.0

20.1

21.0

211

22,0

22.1

Executive decision:

Date of Decision:

Reason(s) for decision:

Date Decision published:

Executive Members in attendance:

Call-in:

Notes:
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Agenda Iltem 3

Report to: EXECUTIVE

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director for Resources
Relevant Cabinet Member Councillor S. Blackburn, Leader of the Council
Date of Meeting 6" October 2014

CENTRAL BUSINESS DISTRICT - FOUR STAR HOTEL DEVELOPMENT

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 The development of a site within Central Business District as a four star hotel.
2.0 Recommendation(s):
2.1 To approve the terms of the Supplemental Deed Agreement with Muse for delivery

of the hotel development as part of the Talbot Gateway Project.

2.2 To agree in principle the Forward Funding of the hotel development, on the basis of
the Hotel earnings covering the Prudential Borrowing costs.

2.3 To agree to the principle of nominating a Brand to promote a four star hotel with
third Party managing the same on behalf of the Council.

2.4 To delegate authority to the Chief Executive to agree the terms of the supplemental
deed.
2.5 To delegate authority to the Chief Executive to negotiate the terms of management

agreement with a Brand and a third party operator and to take any further action as
he considers necessary to give effect to the above recommendations.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

31 The development appraisals confirm that without additional funding, the
development of either a 3 star or 4 star hotel is not viable. As such an investor would
expect to pay only a peppercorn rent, with the Council receiving a nil consideration
for the land. If the Council were to develop the site, it would utilise Prudential
Borrowing to fund the development with the operational profits generated used
towards the meeting the costs of the development.
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3.2a

3.2b

3.3

4.0

4.1

5.0

51

5.2

5.3

5.4

Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or NO
approved by the Council?

Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved YES
budget?

Other alternative options to be considered:

Instead of using the site for the development of a four star hotel, it could be developed as
a three star hotel, but this does not meet the objective of raising the standard of
accommodation within both the Central Business District and across Blackpool.

Council Priority:

The relevant Council Priority is:
‘Expand and promote our tourism, arts, heritage and cultural offer’

Background Information

The Council and Muse Developments Ltd have been working in partnership to
develop the Central Business District since entering into a Development Agreement
which was signed on 12 March 2009. The Masterplan contained in the Development
Agreement was varied following Executive approval on 18th September 2009.

The Development Agreement was not varied to reflect the new Masterplan as it was
considered that as development went on supplement deeds would record the
variations which were needed at that time. In this respect the First Supplemental
Deed was signed on the 23rd December 2010 for the delivery of a supermarket,
Council office, Banks Street Car Park and refurbished Talbot Road Multi-Storey Car
Park (EX73/2010 refers).

Now that the initial phase has been completed, Muse is looking at the next phase for
development. In this respect, the original Masterplan made provision for three hotels
to be developed, including a 130 room hotel as part of the supermarket complex. The
variation provided for the relocated of this hotel to the site which was originally
identified as a multi-storey car park, following the decision to refurbish the existing
Talbot Road Multi-Storey Car Park. Muse is now looking at progressing this site for
the development of a four star 130 room hotel and therefore need to enter into
another (Second) Supplemental Deed in order to allow this development to proceed.

Site Appraisal

Muse has commissioned ES Group to carry out a market appraisal for the viability of
a four star hotel on the site. The appraisal confirms that four star "Branded" hotels
rarely own hotels outright, preferring instead to lend their name and reputation to
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5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

approved hotel operators. The view, therefore, is that in marketing a four star hotel it
should be on the basis of finding an approved operator to provide a "fully serviced"
hotel under a recognised brand.

Market testing by ES Group has involved Hilton Worldwide, Accor Group and
Intercontinental Hotels Group, all three of which would support their Brand being
represented in Blackpool by a third party manager. The recommendation from the ES
Group market appraisal is for the selection of Intercontinental Hotels Group.

Intercontinental Hotels Group has 4,602 hotels in the group. They own outright 10
hotels, directly manage another 658 where they have a lease and have granted 3,934
agreements for third party operators to use their brand.

It is considered that using Intercontinental Hotels Group as the Brand would have
added benefits such as:

-being part of an international brand with established global sales

-being part of the 'Priority Club' guest reward programme with 71million members
worldwide

-connection to the Intercontinental Hotels Group reservation system offering 24/7
booking solution which handles approximately 70% of room revenue throughout the
4,500 Intercontinental Hotels Group family

- having UK headquarter support in specialist overhead departments such as financial
control and personnel.

The Intercontinental Hotels Group brand includes Crowne Plaza and Holiday Inn, and
the recommendation from ES Group, having held initial discussions with
Intercontinental Hotels Group, is that the preferred brand would be Holiday Inn.

The Holiday Inn brand handles over 100 m guest nights each year. Globally there are
1227 Holiday Inn hotels with 227,112 rooms with a further 245 hotel in the pipeline.

Marketing

ES Group, on behalf of Muse and the Council, has also carried out a soft marketing
exercise with hotel operating companies to seek their views on managing a serviced
hotel, and following on from the initial feedback they were asked to submit an
original proposal based on a 130 room Holiday Inn.

Intercontinental Hotels Group has provided a brief specification for a Holiday Inn
"Branded" hotel together with estimated costs and Muse Development has worked
up a development appraisal which indicates that costs are in the region of £14m.

Interstate, Redefine BDL and Branded Hotel Management have been shortlisted as

third party managers. Each has confirmed they would charge a basic management
fee of 2% of the turnover, however they would also seek to agree an incentive fee
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5.13

5.14

applied upon performance. Based on the initial proposal, it would appear that each
operator anticipates that it will take 3 to 4 years to establish a stable turnover with
the anticipated earnings before interest, tax and depreciation and amorization being
sufficient to meet the Council’s financial debit costs plus the necessary capital cost of
periodic internal refurbishment and replenishment of equipment.

Options

1. Muse could seek a third party investor for the hotel development who would still
need to appoint a management company as above. An appraisal has been carried out
on this basis and, for an investor, this scheme would not be viable without additional
funding in the order of £2.745m. Since the scheme could only proceed with
additional funding, it would be expected that the Council would include the land in
the transaction for a nil consideration. In this respect Secretary of State consent was
obtain in February 2012 to disposal at less than best value with this particular site
being referred to as 'parcel 5'.

2 Aspirations could be reduced from offering a four star brand to a three star brand.
For comparison purposes the same appraisal has been carried out on the basis of a
120 bed Holiday Inn Express (the 3 star Holiday Inn brand). The building cost,
turnover and profits are all reduced, but for an investor, additional funding would still
be required and therefore it would still be expected that the land would be
transferred at nil consideration.

3.The Council could fund the development and retain full ownership of the property
and appoint an operating company to manage the hotel on its behalf. The
construction would be financed through Prudential borrowing and repaid out of the
earnings before interest, tax and depreciation and amorization over the life of the
Project.

Proposal

Subject to final appraisal, it is proposed that the Council forward fund the
construction of a 130 room four star hotel to Holiday Inn standard, with Muse
Development procuring the same as part of the services provided under the terms of
the Development Agreement.

Under the Disposal and Letting Strategy within the Development Agreement, Muse
are not obliged to seek Council approval in obtaining a hotel operator who is either
"Branded" or at least 3 stars standard, however, as the proposal is now for the
Council to retain ownership, the Council will be involved in the final selection of the
hotel operator.

It is proposed that the arrangement with the "brand" is kept separate from the

operator. This provides the opportunity to retain the brand whilst changing the
operator if circumstances require this action in the future.
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5.15

5.16

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

It is proposed to investigate the possibility of creating a Special Purchase Vehicle
company to manage the investment and to maximize the potential for the Council
capital allowances.

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No
List of Appendices:
None

Legal considerations:
The Development Agreement has not been varied to reflect the approved changes to
the Masterplan and Supplemental Deeds are required when dealing with

development parcels which are at variance to the Development Agreement.

Before entering any agreement it is necessary to ensure the selection processes are
legally compliant.

Human Resources considerations:

None

Equalities considerations:

None

Financial considerations:

The cost of the scheme is estimated at £14m, and it is intended that the Council’s
contribution shall be financed by prudential borrowing. Key Assumptions:-- Earnings
before interest, tax and depreciation and amorization increase from year 1 to year 4
in equal annual increments and is then stable -A sinking fund is established in order
to meet the cost of the refurbishment and replenishment of fixtures, furniture and
equipment.

Risk management considerations:

The appraisals assume a 60% occupancy in the first year rising to 72% in the third
year. During this time, when the Prudential Borrowing costs are at the highest, the
projected return may not be sufficient to meet the full cost. If the projected rise in

occupancy is not as forecast, it will take longer for the project to generate a positive
return.
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11.0

111

12.0

12.1

13.0

131

14.0

141

14.2

143

144

15.0

15.1

15.2

Ethical considerations:

None

Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:
Market appraisal carried out by ES Group
Background papers:

EX23/2008 re Development AgreementEX44/2009 re Variation to
MasterplanEX73/2010 re First Supplemental Deed

Key decision information:

Is this a key decision?

If so, Forward Plan reference number:

If a key decision, is the decision required in less than five days?

If yes, please describe the reason for urgency:

Call-in information:

Are there any grounds for urgency, which would cause this decision to
be exempt from the call-in process?

If yes, please give reason:

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC GOVERNANCE

16.0 Scrutiny Committee Chairman (where appropriate):

Date informed: N/A Date approved: N/A

17.0 Declarations of interest (if applicable):
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17.1

18.0

18.1

18.2

19.0

19.1

20.0

20.1

21.0

21.1

22,0

22.1

Executive decision:

Date of Decision:

Reason(s) for decision:

Date Decision published:

Executive Members in attendance:

Call-in:

Notes:

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Report to: EXECUTIVE

Relevant Officer: Mr S Thompson, Director of Resources
Relevant Cabinet Member: Councillor S. Blackburn, Leader of the Council
Date of Meeting: 6" October 2014

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 4
2014/2015

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 The level of spending against the Council’s Revenue and Capital budgets for the first
4 months to July 2014.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To note the report

2.2 To require the respective Directors and Director of Resources to continue to closely
monitor and manage financial and operational performances, particularly in
Children’s Services, Adult Services, Parking Services and Community and

Environmental Services.

2.3 To recommend the Finance and Audit Committee to continue to independently
review the financial and operational performances of the services listed in 2.2.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):
31 Members’ information and comment
3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or NO

approved by the Council?

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved YES
budget?

33 Other alternative options to be considered:
None
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Council Priority:
The relevant Council Priority is:

“Deliver quality services through a professional, well-rewarded and motivated
workforce”

Background Information

See reports and appendices circulated to members under separate cover.

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No

List of Appendices:

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

Report
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3a
Appendix 3b
Appendix 3c
Appendix 3d
Appendix 3e
Appendix 3f
Appendix 3g
Appendix 3h
Appendix 3i
Appendix 3j
Appendix 3k
Appendix 3l
Appendix 4
Appendix 5
Appendix 6

All circulated to members under separate cover

Legal considerations:

None

Human Resources considerations:

See reports and appendices circulated to members under separate cover.
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8.0 Equalities considerations:

8.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment was produced as a part of the budget setting
process and remains relevant.

9.0 Financial considerations:
9.1 See reports and appendices circulated to members under separate cover.
10.0 Risk management considerations:

10.1 Impact of financial performance on Council balances. Financial performance against
approved Revenue and Capital budgets.

11.0 Ethical considerations:

111 None

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:
121 None

13.0 Background papers:

13.1 None
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14.0 Key decision information:

141 Is this a key decision? NO
14.2 If so, Forward Plan reference number:
143 If a key decision, is the decision required in less than five days? N/A

144 If yes, please describe the reason for urgency:

15.0 Call-in information:

15.1 Are there any grounds for urgency, which would cause this decision to
be exempt from the call-in process? NO

15.2 If yes, please give reason:

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC GOVERNANCE
16.0 Scrutiny Committee Chairman (where appropriate):
Date informed: N/A Date approved: N/A
17.0 Declarations of interest (if applicable):
17.1
18.0 Executive decision:
18.1

18.2 Date of Decision:
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19.0

191

20.0

20.1

21.0

21.1

22.0

22.1

Reason(s) for decision:

Date Decision published:

Executive Members in attendance:

Call-in:

Notes:
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